## **RESOLUTION 2021 - 15**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, EXTENDING THE TAX FILING DEADLINE FOR THE EARNED INCOME TAX

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston imposes an earned income tax pursuant to Section 161-30 et seq of the Kingston Code; and,

WHEREAS, the due date for the Earned Income Tax is April 15 of each calendar year; and,

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service and the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue have each extended their filing deadlines to May 17, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, Kingston's Earned Income Tax collector, the Berkheimer Agency, has advised and requested an emergency authorization to extend the filing deadline for the Earned Income Tax to a date consistent with the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue filing date in an effort to avoid confusion and irritation to taxpayers.

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston approves the extension of the Earned Income Tax filing date to the same date as may be authorized by the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue.

ENACTED AS A RESOLUTION at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

ATTEST.

ulie Norton, Secretary

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL

Robert Thompson, Jr., President

APPROVED:

aul J. Roberts, Jr., Mayor

Date